
Notice of Meeting

CABINET

Tuesday, 21 March 2017 - 7:00 pm
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking

Members: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair); Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair) and Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair); Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Evelyn 
Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Date of publication: 10 March 2017 Chris Naylor
Chief Executive

Contact Officer: Alan Dawson
Tel. 020 8227 2348

E-mail: alan.dawson@lbbd.gov.uk

AGENDA
 

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare any 
interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this meeting.
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 13 
February 2017 (Pages 3 - 11) 

4. Budget Monitoring 2016/17- April to January (Month 10) (Pages 13 - 43) 

5. Corporate Delivery Plan 2016/17 - Quarter 3 Performance Reporting (Pages 45 
- 147) 

6. One Oracle Successor Arrangement (Pages 149 - 154) 

7. Tri-Borough Civil Protection Service (Pages 155 - 160) 



8. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2016/17 (Quarter 3) (Pages 161 
- 180) 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted.  

Private Business
 

The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Cabinet, except where business is confidential or certain other sensitive 
information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items are in the private 
part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  There are no 
such items at the time of preparing this agenda.

 
11. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent  



Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham

One borough; one community;
London’s growth opportunity

Our Priorities

Encouraging civic pride 

 Build pride, respect and cohesion across our borough 
 Promote a welcoming, safe, and resilient community 
 Build civic responsibility and help residents shape their quality of life 
 Promote and protect our green and public open spaces 
 Narrow the gap in attainment and realise high aspirations for every child

Enabling social responsibility

 Support residents to take responsibility for themselves, their homes and their 
community

 Protect the most vulnerable, keeping adults and children healthy and safe 
 Ensure everyone can access good quality healthcare when they need it 
 Ensure children and young people are well-educated and realise their potential
 Fully integrate services for vulnerable children, young people and families

Growing the borough

 Build high quality homes and a sustainable community
 Develop a local, skilled workforce and improve employment opportunities
 Support investment in housing, leisure, the creative industries and public spaces to 

enhance our environment
 Work with London partners to deliver homes and jobs across our growth hubs
 Enhance the borough's image to attract investment and business growth

Well run organisation

 A digital Council, with appropriate services delivered online
 Promote equalities in the workforce and community
 Implement a smarter working programme, making best use of accommodation and IT
 Allow Members and staff to work flexibly to support the community
 Continue to manage finances efficiently, looking for ways to make savings and 

generate income
 Be innovative in service delivery

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
CABINET

Monday, 13 February 2017
(7:03  - 8:23 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr 
Dominic Twomey (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Evelyn 
Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda Rice and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Bill Turner

93. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

94. Minutes (17 January 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2017 were confirmed as correct.

95. Budget Monitoring 2016/17- April to December (Month 9)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment introduced a report on 
the Council’s capital and revenue position for the 2016/17 financial year, as at 31 
December 2016.

The General Fund showed a projected end of year spend of £154.8m against the 
approved budget of £150.3m, which represented an improvement of approximately 
£0.5m on the previous month’s position.  The main budget pressures continued to 
be within the Children’s Social Care and Homelessness services and the Cabinet 
Member commented that a new phase of Government welfare system changes 
would affect even more working families and lead to a likely increase in 
Homelessness applications.

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) showed a projected year end underspend 
which would result in a contribution of £1.92m to the HRA reserve.  Expenditure on 
the wide range of school, housing and other infrastructure projects within the 
Capital Programme was forecast to be slightly above budget at £199.335m.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s General 
Fund revenue budget at 31 December 2016, as detailed in section 4 and 
Appendix A to the report;

(ii) Note the overall position for the Housing Revenue Account at 31 December 
2016, as detailed in section 5 of the report; 

(iii) Note the progress made on budgeted savings to date, as detailed in section 
6 and Appendix B to the report; and

(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s capital 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



budget as at 31 December, as detailed in section 7 and Appendix C to the 
report.

96. Budget Framewor
[...]
ebrations that were 
taking place during February 2017.

The Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly to:

(i) Approve a base revenue budget for 2017/18 of £144.686m, as detailed in 
Appendix A to the report;

(ii) Approve the adjusted Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) position for 
2017/18 to 2020/21 allowing for other known pressures and risks at the time 
as detailed in Appendix B to the report, including the additional cost of 
borrowing to accommodate the capital costs associated with the 
implementation of the MTFS;

(iii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment, to finalise any 
contribution required to or from reserves in respect of the 2017/18 budget, 
pending confirmation of levies and further changes to Government grants 
prior to 1 April 2017;

(iv) Approve the Statutory Budget Determination for 2017/18 as set out at 
Appendix C to the report, which reflects an increase of 1.99% on the 
amount of Council Tax levied by the Council, a further 3% increase in 
relation to the Social Care Precept and the final Council Tax proposed by 
the Greater London Assembly (1.5% increase), as detailed in Appendix D to 
the report; 

(v) Approve the Council’s draft Capital Programme for 2017/18 to 2020/21 
totalling £373.877m, as detailed in Appendix E to the report;

(vi) Approve the Strategy for the Flexible Use of Capital Receipts at Appendix H 
to the report and, in doing so, note that the projected savings targets are 
subject to final business cases and confirmation at future meetings; and

Page 5



(vii) Approve the indicative 2017/18 allocation to Early Years providers (3-4 year 
olds) of £15.441m and the centrally retained funding, which shall be limited 
to £1.081 million in 2017/18 and reduce further to an estimated £0.772 
million in 2018/19.

97. Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2017/18

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment presented the draft
[...]

Margaret’s Church.  The Council’s bid would also support the establishment of two 
new officer posts to project manage the delivery phase of the scheme and to 
deliver an education and activity programme.  It was further noted that 
representatives of St. Margaret’s Church were preparing their own bid for funding 
to support restoration and improvement works to the scheduled ancient monument 
at Abbey Green.

Cabinet Members expressed their support for the application and commented on 
the possible role that the Technical Skills Academy and local schools could have in 
supporting the project.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Support a second-round funding application to the Heritage Lottery Fund’s 
Townscape Heritage programme in the sum of £1.151m for a heritage 
building improvement scheme and educational project in the Abbey and 
Barking Town Centre Conservation Area on the terms set out in the report; 
and

(ii) Agree that the Council contributes up to £407,500 of match funding towards 
the total project cost of £1.712m.

100. 2017/18 Local Implementation Plan Funding Submission

The Cabinet Member for Economic and Social Development introduced a report 
on the proposed funding application to Transport for London (TfL) to support plans 
for a range of transport and cycling network enhancement schemes as well as 
various road safety projects in the Borough during 2017/18.

The Cabinet Member referred to the key projects within the £2.126m funding bid 
for 2017/18 and advised that in addition to the number of road safety 
improvements outside of primary schools, surveys would be carried out at all 
primary school locations in the Borough to ensure that adequate safety 
arrangements were in place in view of the phasing out of the school crossing patrol 
service. 

The Cabinet resolved to recommend the Assembly to approve the 2017/18 
Local Implementation Plan funding submission to Transport for London, as set out 
at Appendix 1 to the report.

101. Pay Policy Statem
[...]
 the Chief Operating Officer and the Director of Law and 
Governance, to procure the projects and award the respective project 
contracts.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET

21 March 2017

Title: Budget Monitoring 2016/17 - April to January (Month 10)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment

Open Report For Decision

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: Yes

Report Author: Katherine Heffernan, 
Group Manager – Service Finance

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8227 3262
E-mail: katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk

Accountable Director: Kathy Freeman, Finance Director

Accountable Strategic Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer

Summary

This report provides an update on the Council’s revenue and capital position for the ten 
months to the end of January 2017, projected to the year end.  

There is a projected overspend of £4.992m on the 2016/17 budget.  This is a worse 
position than was reported to Cabinet last month.  Pressures that have been present for 
many years within Enforcement and Clean and Green will not be resolved within year 
and so they are now being reported as forecasted overspends. These services are 
managing pressures on staffing budgets, income pressures and increased fleet costs 
across the division. Decisions to defer agreed savings are also having an impact.   The 
delivery of mitigating action is supporting this position with a residual gap of £0.996m in 
Clean and Green and £0.299m in Enforcement. 

There is also a pressure of £0.338m on Council Tax recovery managed as part of the 
Elevate Contract.

The £1.4m base budget pressure within Adults Care and Support will be managed by a 
planned drawdown from the earmarked reserve.  

The total service expenditure for the full year is currently projected to be £155.3m 
against the budget of £150.3m. The projected year end overspend will contribute to a 
reduction in the General Fund balance to £19.261m at year end, which is well above the 
minimum target balance set by the Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment.  However, given the level of risk 
in both this year and future years it remains important that the actions taken to address 
the service pressures should continue and, wherever possible, other mitigations are 
brought forward to safeguard the Council’s future financial stability.   

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) is projected to produce a revenue surplus of 
£1.9m.  This will be used to fund improvements in the service and support the 
implementation of savings, with the balance going to the reserve, taking it to £9.3m.  
There remain, however, a number of potential calls on this reserve.  The HRA is a ring-

Page 13

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:katherine.heffernan@lbbd.gov.uk


fenced account and cannot make or receive contributions to/from the General Fund.  

The Capital Programme budget stands at £197.7m with an overall variance of £2.376m, 
made up of over-performance of £4.9m on the General Fund programme and slippage 
of £2.5m on the HRA programme.  

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s General Fund 
revenue budget at 31 January 2017, as detailed in section 4 and Appendix A to 
the report;

(ii) Note the overall position for the Housing Revenue Account at 31 January 2017 as 
detailed in section 5 of the report; 

(iii) Note the progress made on budgeted savings to date, as detailed in section 6 
and Appendix B to the report;

(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s capital budget as 
at 31 January 2017, as detailed in section 7 and Appendix C;

(v) Approve the flat rate sliding scale (discretionary) legal fees to be charged in 
connection with the preparation and sealing of contracts awarded where the value 
of a contract exceeds £100,000, as set out in section 8 and Appendices D and E 
to the report; and 

(vi) Approve the hourly rate of £175 (plus VAT) to cover the Council’s legal fees 
(operating through BDT Legal) in connection with planning and highways matters, 
namely agreements and undertakings under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and highways agreements under 
Sections 38 and 278 of the Highways Act 1980, as set out in section 8 and 
Appendices D and E to the report.

Reason(s)

As a matter of good financial practice, the Cabinet should be regularly updated with the 
position on spend against the Council’s budget.

1 Introduction and Background

1.1 This report provides a summary of the Council’s General Fund, HRA and Capital 
positions. 

2 Revenue General Fund Summary

2.1 The following tables summarise the spend position and the forecast position of the 
General Fund balances.  

Page 14



Table 1: Council General Fund Revenue Spend Position

Service Area Revised 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn

Forecast 
Variance 

£000 £000  £000 
Chief Exec, Strategy and Programmes 233 233 -
Law and Governance 463 233 (230)
Adults Care and Support 42,892 42,892         -   
Children's Care and Support 48,573 50,654    2,081 
Children's Central Items 9,202 9,202         -   
Education Youth and Childcare 4,418 4,284 (134)
Public Health and Community Safety 1,226 1,212 (14)
Healthy Lifestyles and Leisure 838 1,685      847 
Clean and Green 7,479 8,476      997 
Enforcement 11,086 11,384      298 
Elevate Client Unit 13,432 13,770      338 
Chief Operating Officer 244 244         -   
Finance and Assurance 4,092 4,092         -   
Growth and Homes and Regeneration 749 749         -   
Assets and Investment (2,374) (2,874) (500)
Culture and Recreation 4,248 4,208 (40)
Housing and Homelessness 827 3,727    2,900 
Corporate and Central Costs 2,687 1,137 (1,550)

TOTAL REVENUE GF
          

150,314 155,307 4,993

Table 2: The consequent forecast position on reserves.

Projected Level of Reserves £’000
Opening General Fund Balance 21,115

Draw down from availa
[...]
evelopment schemes and associated legal work.  In the past, fixed 
fees have been charged in connection with such work.  In order to accommodate 
the growth plans of the Council, additional legal resources will be required. It is 
therefore proposed to impose hourly rates of £175 in connection with: 

a) Planning agreements and undertakings under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), and

b) Section 278/38 highways agreements under the Highways Act 1980.

8.2 In respect of contracts and procurement work, it is proposed to introduce 
discretionary fees for preparation and sealing of contracts for works and services 
based on a sliding scale relative to the value of the contract.  Lower value contracts 
under £100k will not incur any fees in order to ensure small scale contracts for 
which small and medium sized enterprises might bid are not caught.  Also, the 
administrative and sealing processes are not as labour intensive for those 
contracts.  For contracts above £100k, a sliding scale of fees is adopted. The costs 
are deemed reasonable and are reasonably related to the administrative and 
paralegal support required to prepare contracts for binding and sealing relative to 
the value, complexity and time input.  The fees will enable efficient processing and 
issuing of contracts once awards of contracts are made by the Council and the 
contractor will pay the fees in order to enable sealing and completion. 

8.3 Further information about these proposed charges are set out in Appendix D to this 
report.  

9. Consultation

9.1 The relevant elements of the report have been circulated to appropriate Divisional 
Directors for review and comment. Individual Directorate elements have been 
subject to scrutiny and discussion at their respective Directorate Management 
Team meetings.

Page 23



10. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by: Kathy Freeman, Finance Director

10.1 This report details the financial position of the Coun
[...]
rmation
FC03073 Housing Transformation Programme 460,000 0 0 (460,000)

Total For HRA 62,259,036 32,929,509 59,720,121 (2,538,915)

Total for Capital Programme 2016/17 197,652,042 155,692,469 207,109,016 2,375,894

Project No Project Name Revised 2016/17 Budget Actuals 2016/17 Forecast Variance

P
age 38



Appendix D

Legal Fees and Charges 2017/2018

1. Introduction and Proposal

1.1. The Council’s shared legal service, operating as BDT Legal, conduct planning and 
highways work arising from planning applications for new developments.  The growth 
and regeneration agenda of the Council, particularly due to the move towards 
delivery of development schemes, through the Council’s wholly owned regeneration 
vehicle Be First, will result in an intensification of the quantum and complexity of 
development schemes and associated legal work.  In the past, fixed fees have been 
charged in connection with such work.  In order to accommodate the growth plans of 
the Council, additional legal resources will be required. It is, therefore, proposed to 
impose hourly rates of £175 in connection with: 

a. Planning agreements and undertakings under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended), and

b. Section 278/38 highways agreements under the Highways Act 1980.

1.2. In circumstances where planning performance agreements (PPAs) apply, the hourly 
rate of £175 may be revised upwards in agreement with the developer/s entering into 
PPAs with the Council in order to enable the work to be fast tracked in line with 
milestones set out in PPAs.  

1.3. Planning and highways agreements are typically required in connection with planning 
applications classified as major or minor applications.  They will generally impact 
householder applications by individual residents for works connected with 
improvements to individual homes. Therefore, residents will not impacted by these 
proposals.  

1.4. Nationally, it is customary practice for applicants/developers seek
[...]
rent hosting contract for the Council’s HR & Finance system (Oracle) ends in July 
2018. The renewal offer from the incumbent supplier is untenable for the Council and as a 
result the Council needs to procure a suitable successor option to have in place by the 
end of the current contract.

This paper sets out the options and recommends a course of action to procure 
replacement hosting and support for our current version of the system.

Recommendation(s)

The Cabinet is asked to:

(i) Agree the procurement of a contract for the provision of installation, hosting and 
support services of the Council’s Oracle E-Business Finance and HR system, in 
accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Finance, Growth and Investment and the Director of Law and 
Governance, to award and enter into the contracts and all other necessary or 
ancillary agreements.

Reason(s)

The current hosting contract with Cap Gemini is due to end in July 2018. This requires us 
to give notice 1 year before contract end ie: July 2017

To avoid un-necessary cost and ensure that the Council is better able to maintain the 
delivery of the Oracle E-Business platform to meet its needs until late 2020. 

Page 149

AGENDA ITEM 6



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Oracle E-Business is the software application used by the Council to provide core 
Finance and HR functionality. Oracle E-business suite requires quite complex 
infrastructure and specialist skill sets to provide the service the Council requires. To 
date the required infrastructure and skills have been provided by One Oracle, a 
consortium arrangement between 7 London councils. The Councils involved are:

 Barking and Dagenham
 Brent 
 Croydon 
 Havering 
 Lambeth 
 Lewisham
 Newham

1.2 A key component of the One Oracle service has been the provision of hosting by 
Cap Gemini. The Cap Gemini hosting contract ends in July 2018 
[...]
Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Agree that the Council enters into a tri-borough service arrangement with Waltham 
Forest and Redbridge Councils in respect of civil protection services on the terms 
set out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Enforcement and Community Safety and the Director of Law and Governance, to 
enter into all necessary agreements to implement, manage and operate the shared 
service.

Reason(s)

To assist the Council to achieve its priority of a “Well run organisation”.

Page 155

AGENDA ITEM 7



1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 Emergency Planning is a statutory responsibility for all Local Authorities under the 
Civil Contingencies Act 2004.  Borough’s discharge their duties through the 
development, exercising and execution of strategic and operational plans, in 
partnership with other ‘Category 1’ responders, including the Police, Fire and Health 
Services. 

1.2 Local Plans feed into pan-London and sub-regional resilience arrangements and all 
Boroughs must aim to meet the Emergency Preparedness Minimum Standards for 
London.  This work is supported by small local teams of professional Emergency 
Planning Officers. 

1.3 In 2016, the London Local Authority Panel (LLAP) commissioned a review of Local 
Authority emergency planning arrangements, partly in response to concerns that 
resources for this work were being reduced across the Capital. 

1.4 One of the recommendations from that review was for greater collaboration at the 
sub-regional level.  The nature of that collaboration has been left to the discretion of 
the Chief Executives in each sub-regional cluster.  As a minimum, the review 
recommended that ‘a sub-regional lead Local Authority should be identified to co-
ordinate enhanced collaboration and support a more equal contribution and benefit 
from sub-regional and regional operational and contingency planning.  This 
arrangement should be underpinned b
[...]
of working, and we are beginning to see further 
improvements to collection as a result.

Recommendation(s)

Cabinet is recommended to:

(i) Note the performance of the debt management function carried out by the 
Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East London, including the 
performance of enforcement agents; and

(ii) Note the debt write-offs for the third quarter of 2016/17.

Reason

Assisting in the Council’s Policy aim of ensuring an efficient organisation delivering its 
statutory duties in the most practical and cost-effective way.  This ensures good 
financial practice and adherence to the Council’s Financial Rules on the reporting of 

Page 161

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:gill.hills@elevateeastlondon.co.uk


debt management performance and the total amounts of debt written-off each financial 
quarter.

1. Introduction and Background 

1.1 The Council’s joint venture company, Elevate East London LLP (Elevate), operates 
the Council’s Revenues, Benefits, General Income and Rents Service.  The service 
is responsible for the management and collection of the Council’s debt. It also 
collects rent on behalf of Barking and Dagenham Reside.  Council debts not 
collected by Elevate are not included in this report, for example parking and road 
traffic debt (prior to warrants being granted) and hostel and private sector leasing 
debt.

1.2 This report sets out performance for the third quarter of the 2016/17 financial year 
and covers the overall progress of each element of the service since April 2016.  In 
addition, it summarises debts that have been agreed for write off in accordance with 
the Council’s Financial Rules.  All write offs are processed in accordance with the 
Council’s debt management policy agreed on 18th October 2011. 

2. Performance of the Collection Services in Quarter 3 

2.1 Table 1 below sets out the performance achieved for the main areas of debt for 
quarter three, 2016/17.

Table 1: Collection Rate Performance – Quarter Three 20
[...]
th 10) Report - App. B (Savings Targets)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 10) Report - App. C (Cap Prog 16-17)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 10) Report - App. D (Legal Fees)
	Budget Monitoring (Month 10) Report - App. E (Legal Fees Schedule)

	5 Corporate Delivery Plan 2016/17 - Quarter 3 Performance Reporting
	Corporate Plan Q3 Performance Report - App. 1
	Corporate Plan Q3 Performance Report - App. 2 (KPIs)

	6 One Oracle Successor Arrangement
	7 Tri-Borough Civil Protection Service
	8 Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2016/17 (Quarter 3)
	Debt Mngmt Q3 Report - App. A
	Debt Mngmt Q3 Report - App. B




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
CABINET

Tuesday, 21 March 2017
(7:01 - 7:37 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Saima Ashraf (Deputy Chair), Cllr Sade 
Bright, Cllr Laila M. Butt, Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Cameron Geddes, Cllr Lynda 
Rice, Cllr Bill Turner and Cllr Maureen Worby

Apologies: Cllr Dominic Twomey

103. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

104. Minutes (13 February 2017)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2017 were confirmed as correct.

105. Budget Monitoring 2016/17- April to January (Month 10)

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced a 
report on the Council’s capital and revenue position for the 2016/17 financial year, 
as at 31 January 2017.

The General Fund showed a projected end of year spend of £155.3m against the 
approved budget of £150.3m, which represented an increased deficit of 
approximately £0.5m on the previous month’s position.  The main budget 
pressures continued to be within the Children’s Social Care and Homelessness 
services, while historical pressures within the Enforcement and Clean and Green 
services also contributed £1.295m to the overspend position.  The Cabinet 
Member stressed the importance of tackling overspends to protect the level of 
revenue reserves going forward.

The Housing Revenue Account (HRA) continued to show a projected year end 
underspend which would result in a contribution of £1.92m to the HRA reserve, 
although it was noted that approximately £1.4m was earmarked for the Housing 
Transformation Programme.  Expenditure on the wide range of projects within the 
Capital Programme was forecast to be slightly over budget at £200.028m due to 
several school expansion projects being ahead of schedule.

The Cabinet Member also reported on the proposed introduction of fees and 
charges for work undertaken by the Council’s legal service, BDT Legal, in respect 
of contract and procurement work and planning and highways agreements.  

Arising from the discussions:

 The Director of Law and Governance undertook to provide the Cabinet Member 
for Corporate Performance and Delivery with details of the benchmarking 
exercise that supported the proposed level of fees; and



 The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration advised that a 
report would be presented to Cabinet later in the year on the Social Care 
Ambition and Financial Efficiency (SAFE) Programme, including progress 
regarding social worker retention.  On that issue, the Leader advised that 
Coventry University London, based at the Civic Centre, Dagenham, would be 
offering teaching and social work courses in its curriculum.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s General 
Fund revenue budget at 31 January 2017, as detailed in section 4 and 
Appendix A to the report;

(ii) Note the overall position for the Housing Revenue Account at 31 January 
2017 as detailed in section 5 of the report; 

(iii) Note the progress made on budgeted savings to date, as detailed in section 
6 and Appendix B to the report;

(iv) Note the projected outturn position for 2016/17 of the Council’s capital 
budget as at 31 January 2017, as detailed in section 7 and Appendix C;

(v) Approve the flat rate sliding scale (discretionary) legal fees to be charged in 
connection with the preparation and sealing of contracts awarded where the 
value of a contract exceeds £100,000, as set out in section 8 and 
Appendices D and E to the report; and 

(vi) Approve the hourly rate of £175 (plus VAT) to cover the Council’s legal fees 
(operating through BDT Legal) in connection with planning and highways 
matters, namely agreements and undertakings under Section 106 of the 
Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) and highways 
agreements under Sections 38 and 278 of the Highways Act 1980, as set 
out in section 8 and Appendices D and E to the report.

106. Corporate Delivery Plan 2016/17 - Quarter 3 Performance Reporting

The Cabinet Member for Corporate Performance and Delivery introduced a report 
under the new, evolving corporate performance framework for the third quarter of 
the 2016/17 financial year.

The report covered 49 key accountabilities and 40 key performance indicators 
(KPIs) and the Cabinet Member drew particular attention to:

(a) Anti-Social Behaviour Incidents (KPI 9) – The data now included ward-
based analysis and the Cabinet Member encouraged all Councillors to 
study the information.  With regard to the street drinking statistics, officers 
were asked to provide a breakdown of the incidents;

(b) Uptake of MMR2 (Measles, Mumps and Rubella) Vaccination at 5 years of 
age (KPI 18) – The Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration 
advised on her work with the Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) to 
improve performance in that and other areas which the CCG was 



responsible for.  The recent Mobile Breast Screening sessions around 
Barking Town Centre had been very successful and showed what could be 
achieved when the CCG took its work into the local community and the 
Cabinet Member would be pressing the CCG to carry out more initiatives of 
that nature.

The Leader referred to the local Ward plans that were being developed and the 
discussions on future service delivery arrangements that were taking place to 
ensure that the standards that local residents had come to expect were maintained 
in the future.  The Leader also invited residents to use the “Report It” web page to 
inform the Council of problems such as graffiti, eyesore gardens and fly-tipping.  

The Cabinet Member for Environment and Street Scene was pleased to report that 
approximately 4,300 households had subscribed to the Council’s new green 
garden waste collection service which would commence in the first week of April.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note progress against the key accountabilities as detailed in Appendix 1 to 
the report; and 

(ii) Note performance against the KPIs as detailed in Appendix 2 to the report.

107. One Oracle Successor Arrangement

Further to Minute 86 (19 January 2016), the Cabinet Member for Community 
Leadership and Engagement introduced a report on the outcome of a review of 
options for the future hosting and support of the Council’s core finance and human 
resources IT system, Oracle.  

The Cabinet Member advised that the current contract with Cap Gemini expired in 
July 2018 and at least one year’s notice should be given of an intention not to 
renew, to avoid potential financial risks.  The review had assessed four main 
options and identified a commercial hosting option, procured via a G-Cloud 
Framework, as the most economically advantageous. 

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree the procurement of a contract for the provision of installation, hosting 
and support services of the Council’s Oracle E-Business Finance and HR 
system, in accordance with the strategy set out in the report; and

(ii) Delegate authority to the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Growth and Investment and the Director of 
Law and Governance, to award and enter into the contracts and all other 
necessary or ancillary agreements.

108. Tri-Borough Civil Protection Service

The Cabinet Member for Enforcement and Community Safety presented a report 
on a proposed tri-borough civil protection service arrangement between Barking 
and Dagenham, Redbridge and Waltham Forest.



By Minute 50 (2 November 2010), the Cabinet had approved arrangements for a 
shared service with Waltham Forest Council following a successful pilot exercise 
the commenced in April 2009.  Last year, Redbridge Council made an approach to 
join the arrangement and positive discussions since that time had culminated in a 
business case supporting the move. 

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Agree that the Council enters into a tri-borough service arrangement with 
Waltham Forest and Redbridge Councils in respect of civil protection 
services on the terms set out in the report; and

(ii) Authorise the Chief Operating Officer, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Enforcement and Community Safety and the Director of Law 
and Governance, to enter into all necessary agreements to implement, 
manage and operate the shared service.

109. Debt Management Performance and Write-Offs 2016/17 (Quarter 3)

The Cabinet Member for Community Leadership and Engagement introduced the 
performance report for the third quarter of the 2016/17 financial year in respect of 
the debt management function carried out by the Revenues and Benefits Service 
within Elevate East London.

The Cabinet Member advised that the performance of Elevate was predominantly 
positive against the stretched targets, with more money being collected in real 
terms during 2016/17 despite the challenges that many faced as a consequence of 
the Government’s welfare reforms.

The Cabinet resolved to:

(i) Note the performance of the debt management function carried out by the 
Revenues and Benefits service operated by Elevate East London, including 
the performance of enforcement agents; and

(ii) Note the debt write-offs for the third quarter of 2016/17.


